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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips Avent! To fully
benefit from the support that Philips Avent offers, register your breast pump
at www.philips.com/welcome.

General description (Fig. 1)

Philips Avent Natural bottle*
Breast milk storage bags*

15 Philips Avent storage cup*
16 Storage cup lid

1 Handle 9 Cushion cover
2 Silicone diaphragm 10 Bottle cap

3 Stem 1 Screwring

4 Pump body 12 Teat

5 Cushion 13 Sealing disc

6 White valve 14 Adapter for cup
7

8

* For these accessories, a separate user manual is provided. Read the
separate user manuals carefully, as these contain important safety
information.

Intended use

The Philips Avent manual breast pump is intended to express and to collect
milk from the breast of a lactating woman. The device is intended for a
single user.

Important safety information

Read this user manual carefully before you use the breast pump and save it
for future reference.

Contraindication

AN

- Never use the breast pump while you are pregnant, as pumping
can induce labor.

WARNING!

AN

Warnings to avoid choking, strangulation and injury:

- Do not allow children or pets to play with the breast pump parts,
packaging materials or accessories.

- Inspect the breast pump for signs of damage before each use. Do not
use the breast pump if it is damaged or if it does not work properly.

Warnings to avoid contamination and to ensure hygiene:

- For hygienic reasons, the breast pump is only intended for repeated use
by a single user.

- Clean and disinfect all parts before first use and after each use.

- Do not use antibacterial or abrasive cleaning agents to clean the breast
pump parts as this may cause damage.

- Wash your hands thoroughly with soap and water before you touch
breast pump parts and breasts to prevent contamination. Avoid touching
the inside of containers or lids.

Warnings to avoid breast and nipple problems including pain:

- Always release the handle before you remove the pump body from your
breast in order to release the vacuum.

- If the vacuum is uncomfortable or causes pain, stop pumping and
remove the breast pump from your breast.

- Do not continue pumping for more than five minutes at a time if you do

not succeed in expressing any milk. Try to express at another time during

the day.

- If the process becomes very uncomfortable or painful, stop using the
pump and consult your healthcare professional.

- Only use accessories and parts recommended by Philips Avent.

- No modification of the breast pump is allowed.

Warning: If you are infected with Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) or

Hepatitis B or C, using the breast pump will not reduce or remove the risk of

transmitting the virus to your baby through breast milk.

Caution

AN

Caution to prevent damage to and malfunctioning of the breast pump:
- Keep the parts away from heated surfaces to avoid deformation of these
parts.

Preparing for use

Disassemble, clean and disinfect all parts before you use the breast pump
for the first time and after every use.

/\ Caution: Be careful when you remove and clean the white valve.

Do not insert objects into the white valve, as this may cause damage.

Cleaning and disinfecting

Step 1: Disassembling
Disassemble the breast pump and bottle completely. Also remove the white
valve from the pump body and the stem from the silicone diaphragm.

Step 2: Cleaning
The parts can be cleaned manually or in the dishwasher.
Step 2A: Manual cleaning

1 Rinse all parts under a running tap with lukewarm water.

2 Clean all parts with a cleaning brush in warm water with some mild
dishwashing liquid.

3 Thoroughly rinse all parts under a running tap with cold clear water.

4 Leave all parts to air-dry on a clean tea towel or drying rack.

Step 2B: Cleaning in the dishwasher

@ Note: Food colorings may discolor parts.

1 Place all parts on the top rack of the dishwasher.

2 Put dishwashing liquid or a tablet in the machine and run a standard
program.

3 Leave all parts to air-dry on a clean tea towel or drying rack.

Step 3: Disinfecting

/\ Caution: During disinfection with boiling water, prevent the bottle
or other parts from touching the side of the pot. This can cause
irreversible product deformation or damage that Philips cannot be
held liable for.

1 Fill a household pot with enough water to cover all parts and place all
parts in the pot. Let the water boil for 5 minutes. Make sure the parts do
not touch the side of the pot.

2 Allow the water to cool down.

3 Gently remove the parts from the water. Place the parts on a clean
surface, tea towel or drying rack to air-dry.

Assembling the breast pump

Make sure you have cleaned and disinfected the parts of the breast pump
that come into contact with milk.

AN Warning: Be careful, when you have disinfected the breast pump
parts by boiling them, they can be very hot. To prevent burns, only
start assembling the breast pump when disinfected parts have
cooled down.

Check the breast pump kit parts for wear or damage before use and replace
them if necessary.

® Note: Correct placement of the cushion and the silicone diaphragm is
essential for the breast pump to form a proper vacuum.

1 Insert the white valve into the pump body from underneath. Push the
valve in as far as possible (Fig. 2).

2 Screw the pump body clockwise onto the bottle (Fig. 3) or storage cup
(Fig. 4) until it is securely fixed.

@ Note: If you use a storage cup, you have to screw the adapter for cup
onto the storage cup first (Fig. 4).

3 Push the stem into the silicone diaphragm fully to the end (Fig. 5).

4 Insert the silicone diaphragm into the pump body from above. Make sure
it fits securely around the rim by pressing down with your fingers to
ensure a perfect seal (Fig. 6).

5 Attach the handle onto the diaphragm with stem by hooking the hole in
the handle over the end of the stem. Push down the handle onto the
pump body until it clicks into place (Fig. 7).



6 Place the cushion into the pump body (Fig. 8) and make sure that the
rim covers the pump body. Push the inner part of the cushion into the
funnel. Make sure that you push the cushion inwards completely, up to
the line indicated with an arrow on the pump body (Fig. 9).

@® Note: Place the cushion cover (SCF430/10, SCF430/13, SCF430/15) over

the cushion to keep the breast pump clean while you prepare for

expressing.

Using the breast pump

/\ Warning: Always use the breast pump with the cushion.

® Note: Contact your healthcare professional in case of questions or if you
experience side effects.

Operating the breast pump

1 Wash your hands thoroughly with soap and water and make sure that
your breast is clean.

2 Press the assembled pump body against your breast. Make sure that
your nipple is centered, so that the cushion creates an airtight seal.

3 Gently start to press down the handle until you feel the suction on your
breast (Fig. 10). Then allow the handle to return to its resting position.
Repeat this step rapidly 5 or 6 times to initiate the ‘let-down’ reflex.

@ Note: You do not have to press down the handle fully. Press it down
as much as is comfortable for you. Your milk will soon start lowing, even
though you are not using all the suction the pump can generate.

4 When the milk starts flowing, adopt a slower rhythm by pressing down
the handle and keeping it pressed down for a moment before you let it
return to its resting position. Continue with this rhythm while your milk is
flowing. If your hand becomes tired, try to use the other hand or pump
from the other breast.
® Note: Do not worry if your milk does not flow immediately. Relax and
continue pumping. Repositioning the breast pump on your breast from
time to time can help stimulate milk flow.

5 Continue pumping until you feel your breast is empty.

6 When you have finished expressing, carefully remove the breast pump
from your breast and unscrew the bottle or storage cup from the pump
body. Clean the other used parts of the breast pump (see ,Cleaning and
disinfecting").

After use

/\ Warning: Only store breast milk collected with a clean and
disinfected pump.

If you intend to feed your baby with the expressed breast milk within

4 days, you can store the breast milk in the refrigerator in an assembled

Philips Avent bottle or storage cup. Otherwise, you can store breast milk in

the freezer for up to 6 months.

1 To store the breast milk: close the bottle with the sealing disc and screw
ring (Fig. 11).

2 To prepare the bottle for feeding your baby: place a teat in a screw ring
and screw the assembled screw ring onto the bottle. Seal the teat with
the bottle cap (Fig. 12).

3 In case a storage cup is included with the manual breast pump, screw
the lid onto the storage cup. Make sure you properly close it to avoid
leakage (Fig. 13).

4 Disassemble and clean all parts that have been in contact with breast
milk (see ,Cleaning and disinfecting’).

® Note: For safe use of bottles and storage cups, please read the

separately provided user manuals.

/\ Warning: Refrigerate or freeze expressed milk immediately, label
with date and time, or keep it at a room temperature for a maximum
of 4 hours before you feed your baby. Never refreeze thawed breast
milk to avoid a decrease in milk quality. Never add fresh breast milk
to frozen breast milk to avoid a decrease in milk quality and
unintended thawing of the frozen milk.

@ Note: For more information about the breast pump and tips for
expressing milk, visit www.philips.com/avent.

Storage

Keep the breast pump out of direct sunlight as prolonged exposure may
cause discoloration. Store the breast pump and its accessories in a safe,
clean and dry place.

Compatibility

The Philips Avent manual breast pump is compatible with all baby bottles in
the Philips Avent Natural range and Philips Avent storage cups with an
adapter for cup. We do not recommend using the Philips Avent Natural
glass bottles with the breast pump.

Technical information

- Operating conditions:

- Temperature 5 °C to 40 °C (41 °F to 104 °F)

- Relative humidity 15 to 90 % (non-condensing)

- Pressure 700—1060 hPa (<3000 m/9842 ft. altitude)
- Storage and transportation conditions:

- Temperature -25 °C to 70 °C (-13 °F to 158 °F)

- Relative humidity up to 90 % (non-condensing)

- Materials: polypropylene, silicone

- Service life: 500,000 pump cycles

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarizes the most common problems you could encounter
with the manual breast pump. If you are unable to solve the problem with
the information below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list of
frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Center in your
country.

Problem Solution

| experience pain - Make sure that your nipple is placed in the center

when | use the of the cushion.

breast pump. Press the handle down to a vacuum level that is
comfortable for you.

If the pain persists, stop using the breast pump

and consult your healthcare professional.

| do not feel any - Make sure you have assembled the breast pump
suction. correctly (see 'Assembling the breast pump').
Make sure that the breast pump is positioned
correctly on the breast to allow a seal between
breast pump and breast.

The breast pump is In case of regular use, some light scratching is
damaged. normal and does not cause problems. However,
if a part of the breast pump is badly scratched or
cracked, stop using the breast pump and contact
the Philips Consumer Care Center or

visit www.philips.com/support to obtain a
replacement part.

Undesirable side effects

When using the breast pump, the below undesirable side effects may occur.
If you experience any of these symptoms, contact a healthcare professional
or breastfeeding specialist.

Undesirable
side effect

Description

Pain sensation Pain felt on the breast or nipple, or felt as a response

to the suction being above a comfortable level.

Sore nipples Persistent pain in the nipples at the beginning of the
pumping session, or that lasts throughout the entire

pumping session, or pain between sessions.

Erythema Redness of the skin of the breast.

(redness)

Bruise A reddish-purple discoloration that does not fade
when pressed. When a bruise fades, it may become
green and brown.

Thrombus Thrombus can result into tenderness, pain, redness,
swelling and/or heat.

Injured tissue on | - Fissures or cracked nipples.

nipple (nipple - Skin tissue peeling off the nipple. Normally occurs in

trauma) combination with cracked nipples and/or blisters.
- Nipple tear.

- Blister. Looks like small bubbles on the surface of
the skin.

- Bleeding. Cracked or torn nipples can lead to
bleeding of the affected area.

Explanation of symbols

The warning signs and symbols are essential to ensure that you use this

product safely and correctly and to protect you and others from injury.

This symbol indicates:

- to follow the instructions for use (Fig. 14).

- important information such as warnings and cautions (Fig. 15).

- usage tips, additional information or a note (Fig. 16).

- the manufacturer (Fig. 17).

- the manufacturing date (Fig. 18).

- the manufacturer's catalog number of the breast pump (Fig. 19).

- the batch number of the medical device (Fig. 20).

- the Forest Stewardship Council (Fig. 21).

- that an object is capable of being recycled — not that the object has been
recycled or will be accepted in all recycling collection systems (Fig. 22).

- that the material used in the product is safe for food contact (Fig. 23).



Introduction

Felicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue chez Philips Avent | Pour
bénéficier pleinement de l'assistance Philips Avent, enregistrez votre tire-lait
sur le site www.philips.com/welcome.

Description générale (Fig. 1)

1 Poignée 9 Couvercle du coussin

2 Diaphragme en silicone 10 Bouchon du biberon

3 Tige 11 Bague d'étanchéité

4 Corps du tire-lait 12 Tétine

5 Coussin 13 Disque d'étanchéité

6 Valve blanche 14 Adaptateur pour pot de conservation
7 Biberon Natural de Philips Avent® 15 Pot de conservation Philips Avent*
8 Sachets de conservation du lait 16 Couvercle du pot de conservation

maternel®

* Un mode d'emploi séparé est fourni pour ces accessoires. Veuillez lire
attentivement les différents manuels d‘utilisation, car ils contiennent des
informations importantes relatives a la sécurité du produit.

Application
Le tire-lait manuel Philips Avent est concu pour tirer et recueillir le lait d‘une
femme allaitante. L‘appareil est destiné a étre utilisé par une seule personne.

Informations de sécurité importantes
Lisez attentivement ce mode d‘emploi avant dutiliser le tire-lait et
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Contre-indication

AN

- Neutilisez jamais le tire-lait si vous étes enceinte car cela
pourrait déclencher des contractions.

AVERTISSEMENT !

AN

Avertissements pour éviter l‘étouffement, la strangulation et les blessures :

- Ne laissez pas les enfants ou les animaux jouer avec les piéces
du tire-lait, les matériaux d’emballage ou les accessoires.

- Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que le tire-lait ne présente pas de signe
de détérioration. N'utilisez pas le tire-lait s’il est endommagé ou s’il ne
fonctionne pas correctement.

Avertissements pour éviter les contaminations et pour garantir une bonne

hygiéne :

- Pour des raisons d‘hygiene, le tire-lait est uniqguement destiné a l‘'usage
répété d'une seule utilisatrice.

- Nettoyez et désinfectez toutes les pieces avant la premiére utilisation et
apres chaque utilisation.

- Afin d‘éviter tout dommage, n‘utilisez jamais de produits abrasifs ou
antibactériens pour nettoyer les pieces du tire-lait.

- Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains a ‘eau savonneuse avant de
toucher les pieces du tire-lait et vos seins afin d‘éviter toute
contamination. Evitez de toucher l'intérieur des récipients ou des
couvercles.

Avertissements afin d‘éviter des problémes aux seins et aux mamelons

ainsi que la douleur :

- Relachez toujours la poignée avant de retirer le corps du tire-lait de
votre sein afin de relacher l'aspiration.

- Silaspiration est désagréable ou douloureuse, cessez de tirer votre lait
et retirez le tire-lait de votre sein.

- Cessez de tirer votre lait pendant plus de cing minutes de suite si vous
ne parvenez pas a en exprimer. Essayez de tirer votre lait a un autre
moment de la journée.

- Sile processus devient tres inconfortable ou douloureux, cessez
d‘utiliser le tire-lait et consultez votre professionnel de santé.

- Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et les pieces recommandés par
Philips Avent.

- Aucune modification du tire-lait n’est autorisee.

Avertissement : Si vous étes infectée par le virus de l'immunodéficience

humaine (VIH) ou par le virus de ['hépatite B ou C, l'utilisation du tire-lait ne

réduira pas et n‘éliminera pas le risque de transmission du virus a votre
bebe a travers le lait maternel.

Attention

AN

Avertissement pour éviter tout dommage ou dysfonctionnement du tire-lait :
- Eloignez les pieces de toute surface chauffante afin quelles ne se
deforment pas.

Avant utilisation

Désassemblez, nettoyez et désinfectez toutes les pieces avant d’utiliser le
tire-lait pour la premiere fois et apres chaque utilisation.

/\ Attention : Retirez et nettoyez la valve blanche avec précaution.
N‘introduisez pas d‘objets dans la valve blanche, car vous pourriez
l‘'endommager.

Nettoyage et désinfection

Etape 1: Démontage
Démontez completement le tire-lait et le biberon. Retirez également la
valve blanche du corps du tire-lait et la tige du diaphragme en silicone.

Etape 2 : nettoyage

Les pieces peuvent étre nettoyées a la main ou au lave-vaisselle.

Etape 2A : nettoyage manuel

1 Rincez toutes les pieces a l'eau tiede sous le robinet.

2 Nettoyez toutes les pieces avec une brosse de nettoyage dans de 'eau
chaude additionnée d’un peu de liquide vaisselle doux.

3 Rincez soigneusement toutes les pieces sous le robinet avec de l'eau
froide et claire.

4 Laissez sécher toutes les pieces sur une serviette propre ou un support
de séchage.

Etape 2B : nettoyage au lave-vaisselle

® Remarque : Les colorants alimentaires peuvent décolorer les pieces.

1 Placez toutes les pieces sur le compartiment supérieur du lave-vaisselle.

2 Mettez du liquide vaisselle ou une pastille dans le lave-vaisselle et
lancez un programme standard.

3 Laissez sécher toutes les pieces sur une serviette propre ou un support
de séchage.

Etape 3 : désinfection

/\ Attention : Lors de la désinfection a l’eau bouillante, veillez a
éviter que le biberon ou d’autres piéces ne touchent le cété de la
casserole. Cela peut provoquer des dommages ou déformations
irréversibles du produit, dont Philips ne peut étre tenu responsable.

1 Remplissez une casserole avec assez d’eau pour couvrir toutes les
pieces et placez-les a l'intérieur. Laissez l'eau bouillir pendant 5 minutes.
Veillez a ce que les piéces ne touchent pas la paroi de la casserole.

2 Laissez l‘eau refroidir.

3 Retirez doucement les pieces de 'eau. Laissez-les sécher a l'air libre en
les plagant sur une surface ou une serviette propre, ou sur un séchoir.

Assemblage du tire-lait
Assurez-vous que vous avez nettoyé et désinfecté les pieces du tire-lait qui
entrent en contact avec le lait maternel.

/\ Avertissement : Soyez prudent aprés avoir désinfecté les pieces
du tire-lait en les plongeant dans l‘eau bouillante. Celles-ci peuvent
étre tres chaudes. Pour éviter les brilures, commencez l‘assemblage
du tire-lait une fois les piéces désinfectées refroidies.

Avant utilisation, vérifiez si les pieces du kit tire-lait sont usées ou
endommagees et remplacez-les si nécessaire.

® Remarque : le coussin et le diaphragme en silicone doivent étre bien
positionnés pour gque le tire-lait aspire correctement.

1 Insérez la valve blanche dans le corps du tire-lait par sa partie inférieure.
Poussez la valve aussi loin que possible (Fig. 2).

2 Vissez le corps du tire-lait sur le biberon (Fig. 3) ou le pot de
conservation (Fig. 4) en le faisant tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une
montre jusgu’a ce qu’il soit correctement fixé.

® Remarque : Si vous utilisez un pot de conservation, vissez d’abord
'adaptateur sur celui-ci (Fig. 4).

3 Insérez entierement la tige dans le diaphragme en silicone (Fig. 5).

4 Insérez le diaphragme en silicone dans le corps du tire-lait par la partie
supérieure. Assurez-vous gqu’il couvre parfaitement le bord en appuyant
avec vos doigts pour garantir une parfaite fermeture hermétique (Fig. 6).

5 Fixez la poignée sur le diaphragme avec tige en placant l'orifice de la
poigneée sur 'extrémité de la tige. Appuyez la poignée sur le corps du
tire-lait jusqu’a ce gu’elle s’enclenche (clic) (Fig. 7).

6 Placez le coussin dans le corps du tire-lait (Fig. 8) et veillez a ce que les
bords du couvercle recouvrent le corps du tire-lait. Insérez la partie
intérieure du coussin dans l'entonnoir. Veillez a pousser le coussin
intégralement a lintérieur, jusqu‘a la ligne indiquée par une fleche sur le
corps du tire-lait (Fig. 9).

® Remarque : Placez le couvercle (SCF430/10, SCF430/13, SCF430/15) sur

le coussin afin que le tire-lait reste propre pendant que vous vous préparez

a tirer votre lait.

Utilisation du tire-lait

/\ Avertissement : Utilisez toujours le tire-lait avec le coussin.

® Remarque : Pour toute question ou en cas d‘effets secondaires,
contactez votre professionnel de santé.



Fonctionnement du tire-lait

1 Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains avec de |'eau savonneuse et
veillez a ce que votre sein soit propre.

2 Appuyez sur le corps du tire-lait assemblé contre votre sein. Assurez-
Vous gue votre mamelon est bien centré, de sorte que le coussin adhére
parfaitement a la peau.

3 Commencez a actionner doucement la poignée jusqu’a ce que vous
sentiez 'aspiration sur votre sein (Fig. 10). Laissez ensuite la poignée
revenir a sa position initiale. Répétez cette étape rapidement a 5 ou
6 reprises pour lancer l'éjection du lait.

® Remarque : Vous ne devez pas appuyer a fond sur la poignée.
Actionnez-la tant que cela reste confortable pour vous. Votre lait
commencera bientot a s’écouler méme si vous n’utilisez pas tout l'effet
d’aspiration que le tire-lait peut produire.

4 Adoptez un rythme plus lent en actionnant la poignée et en la
maintenant en position abaissée pendant 3 secondes maximum avant
de la laisser revenir a sa position initiale. Continuez de cette facon tant
que votre lait s’écoule. Si votre main est fatiguée, essayez d‘utiliser
l'autre main ou tirez sur l'autre sein.

® Remarque : Ne vous inquiétez pas si votre lait ne s’écoule pas
immediatement. Détendez-vous et continuez l'opération. Le
repositionnement du tire-lait sur votre sein peut aider a stimuler la
production de lait de temps en temps.
5 Continuez a tirer votre lait jusgu’a ce que vous sentiez que votre sein est vide.
6 Lorsque vous avez fini de tirer votre lait, enlevez délicatement le tire-lait
de votre sein et dévissez le biberon ou le pot de conservation du corps
du tire-lait. Nettoyez les autres pieces utilisées du tire-lait (voir
« Nettoyage et désinfection »).

Apres utilisation

/\ Avertissement : Conservez uniquement le lait maternel recueilli a
l’aide d’un tire-lait nettoyé et désinfecté.

Si vous avez l'intention de nourrir votre bébé avec le lait maternel recueilli
dans les 4 jours, vous pouvez conserver le lait maternel au réfrigérateur
dans un biberon ou un pot de conservation Philips Avent. Sinon, vous
pouvez conserver le lait maternel au congélateur pendant 6 mois.

1 Pour conserver le lait maternel : fermez le biberon avec le disque et la
bague d’étanchéite (Fig. 1).

2 Pour préparer le biberon afin de nourrir votre bébé : placez une tétine
dans une bague d’étanchéité et vissez la bague assemblée sur le
biberon. Fermez la tétine avec le capuchon du biberon (Fig. 12).

3 Siun pot de conservation est fourni avec le tire-lait manuel, vissez le
couvercle sur le pot de conservation. Assurez-vous de 'avoir bien fermé
afin d’éviter toute fuite (Fig. 13).

4 Désassemblez et nettoyez toutes les pieces qui sont entrées en contact
avec le lait maternel (voir « Nettoyage et désinfection »).

® Remarque : Pour une utilisation sGre des biberons et des pots de
conservation, veuillez lire les manuels d‘utilisation fournis séparément.

/\ Avertissement : Placez le lait au réfrigérateur ou au congélateur,
notez la date et I’heure, ou conservez-le a température ambiante
pendant 4 heures maximum avant de nourrir votre bébé. Ne
recongelez jamais le lait maternel décongelé afin d‘éviter que la
qualité du lait ne se détériore. N‘ajoutez jamais de lait maternel frais
a du lait maternel congelé afin d‘éviter que la qualité du lait ne se
détériore et que le lait ne se décongeéle involontairement.

® Remarque : Pour plus d‘informations sur le tire-lait et des conseils pour
tirer votre lait, consultez la page www.philips.com/avent.

Rangement

N‘exposez pas le tire-lait directement aux rayons du soleil, car une exposition
prolongée pourrait provoquer une décoloration. Rangez le tire-lait et ses
accessoires dans un endroit sUr, propre et sec.

Compatibilité

Le tire-lait manuel Philips Avent est compatible avec tous les biberons
Natural de Philips Avent et les pots de conservation avec adaptateur
Philips Avent. Nous vous recommandons de ne pas utiliser le tire-lait avec
des biberons en verre Natural de Philips Avent.

Informations techniques

- Conditions de fonctionnement :

- Température : 5°C a 40 °C (41 °F a 104 °F)

- Humidité relative : 15 a 90 % (sans condensation)

- pression : 700—1 060 hPa (<3 000 m d’altitude )

- Conditions de stockage et de transport :

- Température : -25°Ca 70 °C (-13°F a 158 °F)

- Humidité relative : jusqu’a 90 % (sans condensation)
- Matériaux : polypropylene, silicone

- Durée de vie : 500 000 cycles

Dépannage

Cette rubrique récapitule les problemes les plus courants que vous pouvez
rencontrer avec le tire-lait manuel. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le
probleme a l'aide des informations ci-dessous, rendez-vous sur le site
www.philips.com/support et consultez la liste des questions frequemment
posées ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.

Probléme Solution

- Vérifiez que votre mamelon est placé au centre
du coussin.

- Appuyez sur la poignée jusqu'a atteindre un
niveau de dépression confortable pour vous.

- Sila douleur persiste, cessez d'utiliser le tire-lait
et consultez votre professionnel de sante.

Jeressens une
douleur lorsque
jutilise le tire-lait.

- Vérifiez que vous avez correctement assemblé le
tire-lait (voir « Assemblage du tire-lait »).

- Veérifiez que le tire-lait est correctement
positionné sur votre sein afin de créer une
étanchéiteé.

Je ne sens pas
d’aspiration.

Le tire-lait est
endommage.

En cas d'utilisation réguliere, le tire-lait peut
présenter de légeres rayures, ce qui est normal
et ne cause aucun probleme. Toutefois, si une
piece du tire-lait est fortement rayée ou se
fissure, cessez d'utiliser le tire-lait et contactez le
Service Consommateurs Philips ou visitez le site
Web www.philips.com/support pour obtenir une
piece de rechange.

Effets secondaires indésirables

Lors de l‘utilisation du tire-lait, les effets secondaires indésirables ci-dessous
peuvent se produire. Si vous présentez 'un des symptémes suivants,
contactez un professionnel de santé ou un spécialiste de l‘allaitement.

Effet secondaire | Description

indésirable

Sensation de Douleur ressentie sur le sein ou le mamelon, ou due

douleur au fait que l'aspiration soit trop importante.

Mamelons Douleur persistante dans les mamelons au début ou

douloureux durant toute la période de tirage du lait, ou douleur
entre les sessions.

Erytheme Rougeurs de la peau du sein.

(rougeurs)

Ecchymose Décoloration rougeatre/violette qui ne blanchit pas
lorsque vous appuyez dessus. Lorsqu’une ecchymose
s’estompe, elle peut devenir verte et brune.

Thrombus Les thrombus peuvent entrainer une sensibilite,

une douleur, une rougeur, un gonflement et/ou une
sensation de chaleur.

Tissus blessés - Crevasses ou gercures aux mamelons.

sur les mamelons | - Peau morte sur le mamelon. Se produit normalement

(traumatisme du eln combinaison avec des mamelons gerces et/ou des

cloques.

mamelon) - Déchirure du mamelon.

- Clogue. Ressemble a des petites bulles a la surface
de la peau.

- Saignement. Les mamelons gercés ou déchirés
peuvent entrainer un saignement de la zone affectée.

Explication des symboles

Les symboles et les signes d’avertissement sont indispensables pour

garantir une utilisation sGre et correcte de ce produit, ainsi que pour

protéger les utilisateurs.

Ce symbole indique :

- de suivre les instructions d'utilisation (Fig. 14).

- des informations importantes telles que des avertissements et des
précautions (Fig. 15).

- des conseils d’utilisation, des informations supplémentaires ou une
remarque (Fig. 16).

- le nom du fabricant (Fig. 17).

- la date de fabrication (Fig. 18).

- laréférence catalogue du fabricant du tire-lait (Fig. 19).

- le numeéro de lot du dispositif meédical (Fig. 20).

- Forest Stewardship Council (Fig. 21).

- gu’un objet peut étre recyclé, et non pas qu’'un objet a été recyclé ou
sera accepté dans tous les systemes de collecte pour recyclage (Fig. 22).

- que le matériau utilisé dans le produit peut étre en mis en contact avec
des denrées alimentaires en toute sécurité (Fig. 23).



Giris

Urtnt satin aldiginiz icin tesekkur ederiz, Philips Avent‘e hos geldiniz! Philips
Avent tarafindan sunulan destekten tam olarak faydalanmak icin lutfen
g6gUs pompanizi www.philips.com/welcome adresinde kaydedin.

Genel aciklama (Sek. 1)

1 Tutma yeri 9 Baslik kapagi

2 Silikon diyafram 10 Biberon kapagi

3 Baglanti parcas 1 Vida halkasi

4 Pompa govdesi 12 Emzik

5 Baslk 13 Sizdirmaz kapak

6 Beyaz valf 14 Kap adaptort

7 Philips Avent Natural biberon* 15 Philips Avent saklama kabr*
8 Anne sutl saklama torbalan® 16 Saklama kabi kapagr

* Bu aksesuarlar icin ayn bir kullamm kilavuzu verilmektedir. Glvenlikle ilgili
onemli bilgilere yer verilen her bir kullanim kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun.

Kullanim amaci

Philips Avent manuel gdgls pompasi, emzirme dénemindeki annenin
gogsunden sut sagmak ve bu sttu saklamak icin tasarlanmistir. Cihaz
yalnizca tek bir kullaniai tarafindan kullanim icin tasarlannstir.

Onemli giivenlik bilgileri
Go6gUs pompasint kullanmadan énce bu kullamim kilavuzunu dikkatle
okuyun ve gelecekte basvurmak tGzere saklayin.

Kullanilmamasi gereken durumlar

AN

- Pompalama dogum sancisina neden olabileceginden hamileyken
gogls pompasini kesinlikle kullanmayin.

UYARILAR!

AN

Bogulma ve yaralanmalar 6nlemek icin uyarilar:

- Cocuklann veya hayvanlarin gégiis pompasi parcalari, ambalaj
malzemeleri veya aksesuarlarla oynamasina izin vermeyin.

- Her kullanimdan énce gbgus pompasinda herhangi bir hasar olup
olmadigint inceleyin. Hasarli veya dlzgln ¢alismayan gdgus pompasini
kullanmayin.

Kontaminasyonu 6nlemek ve hijyen saglamak icin uyarnlar:

- Hijyenik nedenlerden dolay1 goguis pompasi, yalnizca bir kullanic
tarafindan tekrarlanan kullanim icin tasarlanmistir.

- llk kullanimdan 6nce ve her kullamimdan sonra tim parcalarn temizleyin
ve dezenfekte edin.

- Hasara neden olabilecegi icin gdgus pompasinin parcalarini temizlerken
antibakteriyel veya asindinc temizlik malzemeleri kullanmayin.

- Kontaminasyonu énlemek icin gbgus pompasi parcalan ve goguslere
dokunmadan once ellerinizi sabun ve suyla iyice yikayin. Haznelerin
veya kapaklarnn icine dokunmaktan kaginin.

Agrnilar da dahil olmak uizere gogus ve gogiis ucu sorunlarim 6nlemek igin

uyarilar:

- Vakumu serbest birakmak icin pompa govdesini gdgstinuzden ayirmadan
once mutlaka tutma yerini serbest birakin.

- Vakum rahatsizlik veriyorsa veya agn yapiyorsa pompalama islemini
durdurun ve gbgls pompasini gogsunuzden cikarin.

- Hic sut sagamiyorsaniz bes dakikadan daha uzun stre pompalamayin.
GuUn icinde baska bir zaman sagmayi deneyin.

- Islem cok rahatsiz edici veya aci verici hale gelirse pompayi kullanmayi
birakin ve saglik uzmaniniza basvurun.

- Sadece Philips Avent tarafindan onerilen aksesuarlan ve parcalan
kullanin.

- Gogls pompasinda herhangi bir degisiklik yapilmas yasaktir.

Uyar: insan Bagisiklik Yetmezligi (HIV) ya da Hepatit B veya C tasiyicis

iseniz, gdgus pompasi kullanmaniz virustn anne sutu yoluyla bebeginize

gecme riskini azaltmaz ya da ortadan kaldirmaz.

Dikkat

AN

Goglis pompasinda hasar olusmasini ve arizalanmasini 6nlemek icin
onlemler:
- Deformasyonu 6nlemek icin parcalan sicak yluzeylerden uzak tutun.

Cihazin kullanima hazirlanmasi

Gogus pompasini ilk defa kullanmadan 6nce ve her kullanimdan sonra
parcalanna ayirnn ve tum parcalan temizleyip dezenfekte edin.

/\ Dikkat: Beyaz valfi cikanirken ve temizlerken dikkatli olun. Hasara neden
olabileceginden beyaz valfe herhangi bir cisim sokmayin.

Temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon

Adim 1: Sokllmesi

GogUs pompasinin ve biberonun parcalanni tamamen sokin. Beyaz valfi
pompa govdesinden, baglanti parcasini da silikon diyaframdan ¢ikarn.

Adim 2: Temizlik

Parcalar elde veya bulasik makinesinde yikanabilir.

Adim 2A: Manuel temizleme

1 Akan bir muslugun altinda tum parcalan ik suyla durulayin.

2 Tum parcalan temizlik fircas, ik su ve hafif bulasik deterjaniyla
temizleyin.

3 Akan bir muslugun altinda tum parcalan soguk, temiz suyla tamamen
durulayin.

4 Tum parcalan temiz bez veya kurutma rafinda kurumaya birakin.

Adim 2B: Bulasik makinesinde yikama

® Not: Gida boyalan, parcalann renginin solmasina neden olabilir.

1 Tum parcalan bulasik makinesinin Ust rafina yerlestirin.

2 Makineye bulasik deterjani veya bir tablet koyun ve standart bir program
cabstinn.

3 Tum parcalan temiz bez veya kurutma rafinda kurumaya birakin.

Adim 3: Dezenfeksiyon

/\ Dikkat: Kaynar su dezenfeksiyonu sirasinda biberonun veya diger
parcalarin tencerenin kenarina temas etmemesini saglayin. Bu, geri
doniisii olmayan iriin deformasyonuna veya Philips‘in sorumlu
tutulamayacagi hasarlara neden olabilir.

1 Evdeki bir tencereye icine koydugunuz tim parcalan kaplayacak kadar
su doldurun ve tum parcalan tencereye yerlestirin. Suyu 5 dakika
kaynatin. Parcalann tencerenin kenarna temas etmediginden emin olun.

2 Suyun sogumasini bekleyin.

3 Parcalan yavasca sudan c¢ikarin. Parcalan havayla kurutmak icin temiz bir
yUzeye, beze veya kurutma rafina yerlestirin.

GoOglis pompasinin montaji

Gogus pompasinin sutle temas eden kisimlanni temizlediginizden ve
dezenfekte ettiginizden emin olun.

/\ Uyan: Dikkat edin, gogiis pompasi parcalarini kaynatip dezenfekte
ettikten sonra cok sicak olabilirler. Yanmalarn onlemek icin gogiis
pompasini dezenfekte edilmis parcalar sogudugunda takmaya
baslayin.

GogUs pompast kiti parcalanni kullanmadan énce asinma veya hasar
agisindan kontrol edin ve gerekirse degistirin.

@ Not: Go6gUs pompasinin dogru vakumlamasi igin baslik ve silikon diyafram

dogru sekilde yerlestirilmelidir.

1 Beyaz valfi alt taraftan pompa gdvdesine takin. Valfi mumkun oldugunca
ileri itin (Sek. 2).

2 Pompa govdesini biberona (Sek. 3) veya saklama kabina (Sek. 4) sikica
oturuncaya kadar saat yonunde ¢evirerek takin.

@ Not: Saklama kabr kullaniyorsaniz saklama kabinin agzina énce kap
adaptorunt takmaniz gerekir (Sek. 4).

3 Baglanti parcasini silikon diyaframa takip sonuna kadar itin (Sek. 5).

4 Silikon diyaframi Gst taraftan pompa goévdesine takin. Parmaklannizla
asagl bastinp tam olarak yerine oturtarak cercevenin etrafina sizdirmaz
bicimde yerlesmesini saglayin (Sek. 6).

5 Tutma yerini, baglanti parcasinin ucundan tutma yerindeki delige
kancalayarak baglanti parcali diyaframa takin. Tutma yerini yerine
oturuncaya kadar pompa govdesine dogru bastirarak itin (Sek. 7).

6 Baslig pompa goévdesine yerlestirin (Sek. 8) ve cercevenin pompa
govdesini kapladigindan emin olun. Bashigin i¢ kismini huninin igine itin.
Basligi iceri tamamen, pompa govdesinin Gzerinde okla belirtilen yere
kadar ittiginizden emin olun (Sek. 9).

® Not: Sagmaya hazirlanirken gégus pompasinin temiz kalmasi icin bashk
kapagini (SCF430/10, SCF430/13, SCF430/15) basligin Gzerine yerlestirin.

Goglis pompasin kullanma
/\ Uyan: Gogiis pompasini mutlaka bir baslikla birlikte kullanin.

@® Not: Sorulanniz varsa veya yan etkilerle karsilasiyorsaniz saglk
uzmaniniza basvurun.

Gogus pompasini calistirma

1 Ellerinizi sabun ve suyla iyice yikayip gogstnuzin temiz oldugundan
emin olun.

2 Monte edilmis pompa govdesini gdgsuntze bastinn. Gogus ucunuzun tam
ortaya geldiginden emin olun, boylece baslik hava sizdirmaz hale gelir.

3 Gogsunuzde emme hissedinceye kadar tutma yerini yumusak bigimde
asagl bastirmaya baslayin (Sek. 10). Sonra da tutma yerini bastirmay1
birakarak durma konumuna dénmesini bekleyin. ,Birakma“ refleksini
baslatmak icin bu adimi hizlica 5 veya 6 kez tekrarlayin.
® Not: Tutma yerini tamamen basil tutmak zorunda degilsiniz. Rahat
hissettiginiz noktaya kadar bastirmaniz yeterlidir. Pompanin
olusturabilecegi tum emme etkisini kullanmasaniz bile suttintz hemen
akmaya baslayacaktir.



4 Sutunuz gelmeye basladiginda, tutma yerini bastinrken ve bastirdiktan
sonra normal konumuna dénmesi icin birakmadan énce bir sure basili
tutarak daha yavas bir ritim ayarlayabilirsiniz. SUttnuz gelirken bu ritmi
devam ettirin. Bu sirada eliniz yorulursa diger elinizi kullanabilir veya
diger gogsunuze gegebilirsiniz.
® Not: Suttiniz hemen akmazsa endiselenmeyin. Rahatlayin ve
pompalamaya devam edin. Sagim sirasinda arada bir g6gls pompasinin
yerini degistirmek sut akisini canlandirmaya yardimcai olabilir.

5 Sat kalmadigini hissedene kadar pompalama islemine devam edin.

6 Sagma islemini bitirdiginizde dikkatli bir sekilde gdgls pompasini
gogsunlzden ayinn ve pompa govdesinden biberonu veya saklama
kabini cevirerek ¢ikann. Gogls pompasinin kullanilan diger parcalarnn
temizleyin (bkz. , Temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon®).

Kullanim sonrasi

/\ Uyan: Yalmzca temiz ve dezenfekte edilmis bir pompa ile sagilan
anne siitiini saklayin.

Sagilan sutt 4 gun icinde bebeginize vermeyi dusuntyorsanz birlestirdiginiz

Philips Avent biberon veya saklama kabindaki anne sttinu buzdolabinda

saklayabilirsiniz. Anne sutunu bu sure icinde bebeginize vermeyi

dustnmuyorsaniz dondurucuda 6 aya kadar saklayabilirsiniz.

1 Anne sutunu saklamak icin: Biberonu sizdirmaz kapak ve vida halkasi ile
kapatin (Sek. 11).

2 Bebeginizi beslemek Uzere biberonu hazirlamak icin: Vida halkasina bir

emzik yerlestirin ve monte edilmis vida halkasini cevirerek biberona takin.

Emzigi biberon kapagina sikica takin (Sek. 12).

3 Manuel gbgls pompasiyla birlikte verilen bir saklama kabi varsa, kapag
bu saklama kabina takin. Sizint1 olmasint énlemek icin kapag duzgun
kapattiginizdan emin olun (Sek. 13).

4 Anne sutlne (bkz. ,Temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon®) temas eden tum parcalan
sokln ve temizleyin.

@ Not: Biberonlar ve saklama kaplarni guvenli bir sekilde kullanmak icin
Urunlerle verilen kullamm kilavuzlanni lGtfen ayn ayn okuyun.

/\ Uyan: Etiket ve tarih ekleyerek siitii hemen sogutun veya
dondurun ya da bebeginize vermeden once en fazla 4 saat boyunca
oda sicakhiginda tutun. Siit kalitesinde diistisii 6nlemek icin ¢oziilmiis
anne siitlini asla dondurmayin. Siit kalitesinin diismesini ve donmus
sutiin istenmeyen c¢oziilmesini 6nlemek icin asla taze anne siitlinu
donmus anne sutiine eklemeyin.

® Not: Gogus pompasl ve sut sagma ile ilgili ipuclan hakkinda daha fazla
bilgi icin www.philips.com/avent adresini ziyaret edin.

Depolama

Gogus pompasint dogrudan gunes 1sigina maruz birakmayin aksi halde renk
kaybr olabilir. Gogus pompast ve aksesuarlanni glvenli, temiz ve kuru bir
yerde saklayin.

Uyumluluk

Philips Avent manuel gogus pompasi, Philips Avent Natural trin gamindaki
tum biberonlar ve Philips Avent saklama kaplan ve kap adaptoru ile
uyumludur. Gogus pompasi ile Philips Avent Natural cam biberonlan birlikte
kullanmamaniz 6nerilir.

Teknik bilgi

- Cabisma kosullan:

- Sicaklik 5°Cila 40 °C (41 °F to 104 °F)

- Bagil nem: %15 - % 90 (yogusmasiz)

- Basing 700-1060 hPa (<3000 m/9842 ft. rakim)
- Saklama ve tasima kosullan:

- Sicaklik -25 °Cila 70 °C (-13 °F ila 158 °F)

- Bagil nem: % 90‘a kadar (yogusmasiz)

- Malzemeler: polipropilen, silikon

- Kullamm émri: 500.000 pompa déngusu

Sorun giderme

Bu bolumde, manuel gogus pompasiyla ilgili en sik karsilasabileceginiz
sorunlar 6zetlenmektedir. Sorunu asagida verilen bilgileri kullanarak
cobzemiyorsaniz, sik sorulan sorular listesi icin www.philips.com/support
adresini ziyaret edin veya Ulkenizdeki Musteri Destek Merkezi ile iletisim kurun.

Sorun Cozum

- GogUs ucunuzu bashigin ortasina
yerlestirdiginizden emin olun.

- Tutma yerini rahat hissedeceginiz cekme
seviyesine kadar bastirn.

- Aci devam ederse gdgus pompasini kullanmayi
birakin ve saglik uzmaniniza basvurun.

Gogus pompasini
kullanirken aci
hissediyorum.

- Gogus pompasint dogru bicimde
birlestirdiginizden emin olun (bkz. 'Gogus
pompasinin montajt’).

- GogUs pompast ile gbgls arasinda bir sizdirmazlik
saglamak icin gbgls pompasinin gdgsun uzerine
dogru yerlestirildiginden emin olun.

Hic emme
hissetmiyorum.

GOgUs pompasi
hasar gordu.

Duzenli kullamim hallerinde hafif cizikler olusmasi
normaldir ve sorunlara neden olmaz. Ancak,
gobgUs pompasinin herhangi bir par¢asinda buyuk
bir cizik veya catlak varsa cihazi kullanmayi
birakin ve yedek parca talebi icin Philips

Musteri Hizmetleri Merkezi'ne basvurun ya da
www.philips.com/support adresini ziyaret edin.

Istenmeyen yan etkiler

Gogus pompast kullanilirken asagidaki istenmeyen yan etkiler meydana
gelebilir. Bu belirtilerden herhangi birini yasiyorsaniz bir saglik uzmanina
veya emzirme uzmanina basvurun.

istenmeyen yan | Aciklama
etki

Dayanilmaz ac GogUste veya gogus ucunda aci hissi veya ¢ekim
islemine verilen tepkiyi konfor duzeyinin asar sekilde

hissetme.

Agnli gdgus uclan | Sut sagma isleminin baslangicinda veya sut sagma
islemi boyunca gogus uclarnnda hissedilen surekli ac
ya da oturumlar arasinda duyulan aci.

Kizankbik GO6gUs bolgesinde kizanklik.

Morluk Bastinldiginda rengi gegmeyen kirmizimsi veya mor
bir renk degisikligi. Morarmalar azalirken yesil ve
kahverengi renge doénusebilir.

TrombuUs TrombuUs asin hassaslasma, aci, kizarma, sisme ve/

veya yanmaya neden olabilir.

GogUs ucunda - Fistrler ya da catlamis g6gus uclan.

yarali doku - G6gUs ucundan soyulan cilt dokusu. Normalde
(g68USs ucu catlarms gogus uglan ve/veya kabartilarla birlikte
travmas) olusur.

- GOgus ucunda yirtilma.

- Kabarma. Cilt ytzeyinde kucuk kabarciklar seklinde
goérunar.

- Kanama. Catlamis veya yirtilmis gogus uclan,
etkilenen bolgede kanamaya neden olabilir.

Simge acgiklamalan

Uyan isaretleri ve simgeleri, bu Grunu guvenli ve dogru bir sekilde

kullanmanizi saglamak ve sizi ve baskalarnni yaralanmalara karsi korumak

icin cok onemlidir.

Bu simgenin anlam:

- kullamm talimatlanni izlemeyi belirtir (Sek. 14).

- uyanlar ve onlemler gibi dnemli bilgileri belirtir (Sek. 15).

- kullamim ipuclan, ek bilgi veya bir not (Sek. 16).

- Ureticiyi belirtir (Sek. 17).

- Uretim tarihi (Sek. 18).

- gogus pompasinin Uretici katalog numarasi (Sek. 19).

- tibbi cihazin parti numarasi (Sek. 20).

- Forest Stewardship Council (Sek. 21).

- bir nesnenin geri donusturalebildigini belirtir; nesnenin geri
donutsturilduginu veya tum geri donusum toplama sistemlerinde kabul
edilecegini belirtmez (Sek. 22).

- Urunde kullanmlan malzemenin gidayla temasa uygun oldugu (Sek. 23).



EAAnvika

Ewcaywyn

JuyxapntrpeLa yla Tty ayopd oag kat kaAwg fpbate otn Philips Avent! lMNa va
enwdeAnBeite AN PWG Ao TNV LTTOOTAPLEN TTOL TTapEXeL N Philips Avent,
OnNAwoTe To BNAaoTpod oag otn dtevBuvon www.philips.com/welcome.

Fevikn mtepypadn (Ewk.1)

Aeukn BaABida 14 MpooappoyEag yla KUTIEANO
Mrupmepd Natural Philips Avent* 15 KumeAho puAa§ng Philips Avent*
ZaKOUAEG amtoBrikeuong UNTPKoU 16 Kardakl Tou KUTtEAAOU GUAAENG
YAAakTog*

1 Aan 9 KdAvppa pa§ihaptol
2 Alddpaypa oAkdvNG 10 Karmakt urmumepo

3 ITéAexog 11 BlowTtog SakTUALOG
4 Ywpa Bnlaotpou 12 ©nAn

5 Ma§iapdkt 13 Alokog oppaytong

6

7

8

* Mo aUTA Ta EEAPTANATA TTIOPEXETAL SEXWPLOTO YXELPLOLO XpPriong. AlaBdoTte
TIPOOEKTIKA TA EEXWPLOTA EYXELPLOLA XPrONG, KABWG TIEPLEXOULV ONUAVTIKEG
TANPOGOPLES Yla TNV aodAAELa.

MpofAenopevn xpnon

To xetpokivnto BnAaotpo Philips Avent mpoopietal yla tnv e§aywyn Kat
ouAhoyn yahaktog amd to ot og pag BnAadoucag yuvaikag. H cuokeun
npoopietal yla xprion amd évav ovo xprnotn.

InpavTtikég mAnpodopieg yLa TNV acpalela
MpPoToU XPNOLUOTIOW)0ETE TO BAa0TPO, SLABACTE TTPOGEKTIKA TO TTAPOV
EYXELPLOLO XPrONG KAl KPATHOTE TO YA LEAAOVTIKE avadpopa.

Avtevéeielg

AN

- Mnv xpnotuottoLeite Toté OAacTPo Katd Tn dlapkewa Tng
E£YKUMOOUVNG GAG: N AVTANGN YAAAKTOG HTTOPEL VO TIPOKAAECEL TOKETO.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH!

AN

MpogldomouoeLg yLa Thv aropuyn TviypoU, 6TpayyaAlopol Kat
TPAUUATLOMOU:

- Mnv enutpénete o€ matdia ) o€ katokidia va taiouv pe ta
e§aptripata tov OnAactpou, Ta VALKA TNG GUCKELATiag 1} Ta
e§aptipara.

- TMpw amo kabe xprion, EAEYXETE TO BAAACTPO yia TUXOV oNpadla dBopdg.
Mnv xpnoLUoTIoLE(TE TO BNAACTPO AV €XEL UTTOOTEL {NULA 1} av OeV AelToUpYEL
owoTaA.

Mpo&ldomoLRoELS yLa TNV aroduyn emLpdAuvong Kat tn dtacpaiion tng

UYLELVAG:

- T Adyoug LYLEWVAG, TO BAaoTpo TtpoopileTal yia emavalapBavopevn
XPron amo évav povo Xpnotn.

- KaBapiote kat amoAupdvete OAa Ta akoAouBa e§apTHHATA TPV ATtd TNV
TIPWTN XPoN Kal HETA amtd KABe xpron.

- Mnv xpnoluomoLelte avTiBakTNPELOKA ) SLABPWTIKA KABAPLOTIKA yLa TOV
KaBapLlopod Twy e§apTNUAETWY Tou ONAdoTPou, KaBwg evogxeTal va
TIPOKAAEOOUV CNuLdL.

- AéveTe OXOAAOTIKA TA XEPLA 0AG UE OATIOUVL KAL VEPO TIPLV aYY(§ETE Ta péPN
Tou BNAdoTpou Kal Ta 0THBN 0ag, yla TV armoduyr) empoAuvvong. Artoduyete
va ayy({eTe TO E0WTEPLKO TWV SOXEIWV KAL TWV KATIAKLWV.

MpogldomolRoeLs yLa tTnv aroduyn tpofAnpatwy, 6w tovou, 6To oTHdog

Kat T Onhég:

- Adrvete mavta tn Aafn TPOoToU ATTOUAKPUVETE TO OWHA Tou BnAdoTtpou amo
T0 0TB0G 0ag, Yla VA ATTEAEUBEPWVETAL TO KEVO AEPOG.

- AV TO Kevo a€pog elval eVOXANTIKO 1 TTPOKAAEL TTOVO, OTAUATAOTE TNV
AvTtAnon Kal adalpeoTe To BAacTpo amd to 0tr60og 0ag.

- Z€ TEPUTTWON TIOU OEV EXETE KAVEVA ATTOTEAECUA YLA TIEPLOCOTEPT ATIO TIEVTE
AETTTA, Unv ouvexloete TNV e§aywyr). Mpoomabroete va kAvete e§aywyn
karota dAAN oTLypr otn SLapKELa TG NUEPAG.

- Avn 6ladikaocta yivel oAU duodpeotn ) emwduvn, OTAUATNOTE TN XPHoN Tou
BnAaotpou kat cu{NTAOTE WE TOV YLATPO 0aG.

- XpnolUoToLElTE POV EEAPTANATA KAL HEPN TIOU GUVIOTWVTAL aTtod TN Philips
Avent.

- Aev gmutpéneTal kapia Tpomomoinon Tou BnAdotpou.

MNpogtdomoinon: Av éxete LoAUVOEl ard tov 16 TNG avBpwTvng

avoooavemapkelag (HIV), tov 16 tng nratitidag B r) Tov 16 g nratitidag C, n

Xprion Tou BnAdotpou dev Ba pewwoel oute Ba e§areipel Tov kivouvo petddoong

TOU LoV 0TO PHWPO 0aG HECW TOU UNTPLKOU YAAAKTOG.

Mpoooxn

A

Mpo¢dAagn yia va arotpépete BAARN kat SucAettoupyia tou BnAdctpou:
- Mnv mAnolddete ta e§aptpata o€ CEOTEG ETUPAVELEG, YLO VA ATTODEVYETAL N
TAapapOphGWon AUTWY Twv e§apTNUATWY.

Mpostolpacia ywa xprion

ML XpNOLUOTIONCETE TO BAAACTPO YLa TIPWTN GOPA KAl HETA ard KABE xprion,
ATTOCUVAPPOAOYHOTE, KABAPIOTE KAl ATTOAUUAVETE OAA TA MEPN.

/\ Npocoxn: Na elote TpooekTikol KaTd TV adaipeon Kat Tov Kabaplopd
NG Aeukng BaABidag. Mnv elodyete avtikeipeva otn Aeukn BaABida, kaBwg
AUTO UTtopEL va TtpoKaAéaeL {nuLa.

KaBapLlopog kat arroAvpavon

Bripa 1: AmocuvappoAoynon

ATOOUVAPHOAOYNOTE TIAHPWS TO BNAACTPO KAl TO UTILUTIEPO. ETtiong, adatpéote
™ Aeukr) BaABida amd to owpa Tou BNAACTPOU KAl TO OTEAEXOG aTtd TO
Slédpaypa oAKOVNG.

Bripa 2: KaBapiopa

Ta pépn UmopoLV va KaBapLoTouV LE TO XEPL I OTO TIAUVTIPLO THLATWV.

Bripa 2A: Xelpokivntog kafaplopog

1 ZemAlvete OAa TA PPN HE XALapd vepod TNG Bpuong.

2 KaBapiote 0OAa ta pépn pe pia Bouptoa kabaplopol oe (eoTd vepod pe Alyo
1TTLO ATTOPPUTIAVTIKO TILATWV.

3 ZemMAUOVETE OXOAAOTIKA OAQ TA MEPN UE KPUO, KaBapd vepd TnG Bpuong.

4 AproTte OAa Ta PEPN VA OTEYVWOOULV OTOV 0E€PA O ULa KaBapr| TIEToETA
kou(ivag ) oxapa OTEYVWHATOG.

Bripa 2B: KaBapLlopog oto mAuvthpLo matwyv

® Snpeiwon: O xPWOTIKES OUGLEC ATTO TA TPODLIC PTTOPEL Va ATTOXPWHATICOLYV

Ta eSapTipaTa.

1 TomoBetrote OAQ TA HEPN OTNV ETTAVW OXAPC TOU TTALVTNPIOUL TILATWV.

2 BAATE LYPO ATTOPPUTIAVTIKO TILATWY 1 LA TAUTTAETA OTO TIAUVTHPLO KAl
XPNOLOTIOWOTE EVA TUTTLKO TIPOYPALLIAL

3 AdGAOTE OAQ TA PEPN VA OTEYVWOOUV OTOV €Pa O€ pla kabapr eToéta
koulivag 1 oxapa OTEYVWHATOG,.

Bripna 3: AmoAUpavon

/\ Npocoxn: Katd tnv amoAbpaven pe BPactd vepd, va TTPOCEXETE
WOTE TO UTILUTTEPO I Ta AAAa £§APTAMATA VA UNV AKOUUTTOUV oTa
TOLXWHATA TNG KATGAPOAAG. AUTO UTTOPEL VA T(POKAAETEL
avemavopOwtn tapapopewaon 1 BAGBN oo TPoiov yLa Ty omoia n
Philips 6ev ¢pépeL kapia evOOVN.
1 TepioTe pla KAToapoOAa He ApKeTO VEPO WOTE va KaAudBoUv OAa ta pépn Kat
TOTTOBETAOTE TA PECA OTNV KATOAPOAA. AP OTE TO VEPD va BpAoetl yia
5 \emttd. BefawwBeite ot Ta pépn dev Eépxovtal o€ emadn pe Ta TAdiva
TOWHATA TNG KATOAPOAAG.
2 AdnOTE TO VEPO VA KPUWOEL.
3 AdalpEOTE TIPOOEKTIKA TA HEPN ATTO TO VEPO. ADrOTE OAA TA HEPN VA
OTEYVWOOUV OTOV aépa o€ KaBapn eTpAveLq, TIETOETA Koulivag r TiatoBnkn.

ZuvapuoAoynon tov OnAactpou
BeBawwbeite Ot €xete kabBapioel Kal amtoAupdvel Ta pEpn Tou BnAdoTtpou Tou
€PXOVTaL O€ ETTADN HE TO PNTPLKO YAAQL

/N NMpogldomoinan: Mpocé€te, dTav £XTe AMOAUNAVEL TA PéPN TOU

BnAdotpou Bpadovtdg ta, kabwg propel va eivat oAl {eota. MNa tnv

aropuyn EyKAvpAtTwy, EKVAOTE TN cuVaPUOAGYNncn Tov OnAdctpou

HOVO adpOTOU KPUWGOUV TA ATTOAUUACGHEVA LEPN.

EA€yETe Ta pépn Tou Kit BnAdotpou ya dBopd 1y Cnpd TpLv ard T xprnon Kay,

av XPeLadeTal, avtikataoTrHoTe Ta.

® >nuelwon: H owotr) TormoBétnon Tou pagihaplol Kat Tou dladpaypatog

OLALKOVNG Elval amapaitntn, WoTe To BAACTPO VA OXNUATIOEL CWOTA KEVO AEPOG.

1 Eloaydyete T Agukr) BaiBida 0To owpa Tou BrAacTpou amod Ty KATW TTAEUPA.
>TPWETE TIPOG Ta péoa T BarBida oo to duvatdy TeplocdTePO (EiK. 2).

2 Bdwote de§looTpoda To cwpa Tou BRAaoTpou 0To pTtumePO (Eik. 3) rj to
KUTEEAAO HUACENG (ELK. 4), uéxpL va aodahioeL.
® Snueiwon: E&v xpnoLpomoLfoeTe KUTEANO dUAGENGS, Ba TETEL TTpWTa va
BLOWoETE TOV TPOOAPHOYEQ YLA KUTIEAAO TTéVW 0TO KUTTEAAO GUAAENG (ELK. 4).

3 Eloaydyete TO OTEAEXOG OTO SLadpaypa GAKOVNG TIARPWS UéXPL To Tépua (EK. 5).

4 Eloaydyete To Sladpaypa oAMKOVNG 0TO CWHA ToL BAAACTPOU aTtd TV Tavw
TAEUPA. BeBawwBeite OTL €xel aodpahioel KAAA YUpw aTto To xelhog, TéCovTtdg
TO TIPOG TA KATW ME TA SAXTUAA 0aG yia va SlachaAioete amdAutn
oteyavotnta (Ewk. 6).

5 TomoBetnote TN Aafn emavw 0To SLAGPAYUA HE OTEAEXOG, AYKIOTPWVOVTAG
TNV o1t TNG AAPrig 0TO AKPO TOU OTEAEXOUG. ZTTIPWETE TIPOG TA KATW TN Aafn
TIAVW OTO CWHA TOU BAAACTPOU, HEXPL VA aKOUOTEL OTL EKAELOE (ELK. 7).
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TomoBeTroTe TO paSAapakL 0To owpa tou BnAdotpou (Eik. 8) kat
BePalwbeite OTL TO XEIAOG KAANUTITEL TO CWHA TOu BnAdoTpou. QBroTe To
E0WTEPLKO TOU Hadlaplol oTo avolypa. BeBaiwbeite 0TL TiE(eTe evTEAWS TO
HaSINAPL TTPOG TA HEDQ, LEXPL TN YPAUUN TTOU LTTOSEIKVUETAL LE EvVa BENOG
0TO cWpa Tou BnAdctpou (Ek. 9).

® Snpeiwon: TomoBeTote To KAAUppA Tou pagihaptol (SCF430/10, SCF430/13,
SCF430/15) mavw armd to pagilapdkl, woTe To BAaotpo va eival kaBapd 6co
€0€(G TIPOETOLUACEDTE YIO TNV AVTANON.

Xprion tou BAactpou

/\ Npogtdomoinan: Xpnotpomoleite mavra To 6AAGTPO HE TO
pa§ithapaxt.

® Snpeiwon: ETKOVWVIOTE piE ToV emayyeAaTio Uyelag oag eGv EXeTe amopleg
1 €&V EKONAWOETE TTAPEVEPYELEG.

Xpnon Tou OnAaoctpou

MAUVETE KAAd Ta X€PLA 0AG e oamouvL Kal vepd kat BeBawwbeite dtL to
0tnBog oag elvat kabBapo.

Mi€oTe TO CUVAPUOAOYNHEVO WA TOL BAAAOTPOU TTPOG TO 0TABOG 0ag.
BeBawwBelte 0TI N BNAR 00g BPlOKETAL OTO KEVTPO, WOTE TO Ha§AapdkL va
ebapudoeL amoAlTwg oteyavd 0to otrHBog.

Apxlote va TiéCete amald mpog ta KATw T AP, LEXPL VA VIWOETE TNV
AavtAnon oto otiBog oag (Ewk. 10). Emelta, adpriote tn Aafr) va ETLOTPEPEL
oTNV apxkn g B€on. EmavaldBete auto To Briua Ypryopa TEVTE A

£EL POPEG, WOTE VA EVEPYOTIOLNOETE TO AVTAVAKAAOTIKO ATIEAEUBEPWONG
YOAOKTOG.

® snueiwon: Aev xpetdletal va TECETE EVIENDS péXPL KATw TN AaBr. Miéote
TNV 1000 600 YpeldleTal yia va atoBdveote aveta. To yaha cag cuvtopa Ba
EeKvroEL va pEeL akOUN KAl av OV XPNOLULOTIOOETE TN PEYLOTN LoXU
avappodNong TTOU UTTOPEL VA TTAPEXEL TO BRAAOTPO.

MOALG apxioeL va peeL To YaAa, EpapUOOTE Evav Tio apyod pubuo, mefovtag
™ AaBn TapateTapéva yla Alyo, TpLv TNV adroeTe Va ETLIOTPEPEL OTNV
apXLKN TNG B€an. ZuvexioTe pe autov Tov pubuod 600 To Yala oag péeL. Edv To
XEPL 0OG KOUPAOTEL, TTPOOoTIaBoTE VA XPNOLUOTIOICETE TO AANO 0ag XEPL N
HETAKWVAOTE TO BAaOTPO 0TOV AAAO HaOTO.

® Enuelwon: Mnv avnouyeite av To yaha Sev apyioel va peeL apéows.
XaAapwoTe Kat ouvexlote TNV AvtAnon. H emavatomofétnon tou BrilaocTtpou
oto 0tB0og oag avd dlaotripata pmopel va fonBroeL otnv evioxuon g
PONG TOU YAAQKTOG.

JuvexloTe TNV AvtAnon UEXPL VA VIWOETE OTL TO 0TNO0G 0aG EXEL AOELAOEL
‘Otav 0AOKANPWOETE TNV AVTANON, AdALPETTE TTPOOEKTIKA TO Brjdaotpo amd
TOV HaoTO Kat EeRLOWOTE TO PTILUTIEPS 1) TO KUTIEAAO PUAAENG aTTd TO oW
Tou BrAaotpou. KabBapiote ta AANa xpnolomolnuéva puépn tou Brilactpou
(BAEme ,KaBaplopodg kat aroAupavon’).

Meta tn xpnon

/\ Npogtdomoinan: Na aroOnKeVETE To PNTPLKO YAAQ TTOU EXETE
AvTARCEL pOVo pe kaBapo Kal arroAvpacpévo BAactpo.

Edv okoTteVETE va TAlOETE TO HWPO 0AG UE TO UNTPLKO YAAA TTOU §ayayate eviog
4 NUEPWY, UTTOPE(TE VA ATOBNKEVOETE TO UNTPLIKO 0ag YAAa 0To Yuyelo, o€ éva
OUVAPUOAOYNUEVO UTILUTIEPO 1) KUTTEAAO GUAAENG Philips Avent. AlapopeTIKE,
UTTOPELTE VA GUAAEETE TO NTPLKO YAAA OTNV KATAPUEN YLa WG KL 6 PNVEG.

1

2

4

l'a va amoBnKeUoETE TO PUNTELKO YAAC: KAELOTE TO UTIUTIEPS UE TOV OloKO
oppdylong kat tov BLdwto dakTtuA (Ek. 11).

I'l0l VO TTIPOETOLUACETE TO UTTILUTIEPO YLa TOV BNAaopo Tou pwpou oag:
TOTOBETAOTE pLa BNAr o€ évav BLOWTO HAKTUALO Kat BLOWOTE TOV 0TO
UTILUTIEPO. ZKETIAOTE TN ONAN HE TO KATIAKL TOU UTILUTIEPO (EWK. 12).

> e TeP(ITWon Tou HE TO XelpokivnTo BAAaoTpo mephapBavetat KUTTEANO
dUAaENG, BLOWOTE TO KATIAKL 0TO KUTIEANO dUAAENG. PpovtioTe va To KAeloeTe
owoTd yla va aropuyete T dlappon (Ek. 13).

ATIOOLVAPHOAOYNOTE Kal kaBaploTe OAa Ta pépn mou fpbav oe emtadr Ye To
UNTPLKO YA (BAgme ,KaBaplopog katl armoAlpavon’).

® Snpeiwon: Mo aohadr XPrRoN TWY UTIUTERS KAt TwV KUTEANWY GUAGENG,
Olapaote Ta eyxeLpidla xprong Tou TTapéxovTal EeExwWPLoTA.

/\ Mposidomnoinon: BaAts otn ouvtApnon i oTnv Katapusn To yaia
Tou e§ayayate apéowg, BAATE ETLKETA UE NUEPOUNVIA KAl WPA 1
dlatnpnote To o Oeppokpacia dSwpatiov To TOAL yla 4 WPEG TPLV
TdioeTe TO pWPO oag. MoTé pnv emavaPuXETE LNTPLKO YAAA TTOU €XEL
§emaywoel, yLa va arodUyETE TNV TTWON THG TOLOTNTAG TOV YAAAKTOG.
MNoté pnv MPocOETETE PPEOKO PNTPLKO YAAO GE KATEPUYHEVO HNTPLKO
YdaAaq, yla va artopevyBel n peiwon tng moldéTNTag Tou YAAAKTOG KAl To
akoUGLo EmMAYWHA TOU TTAYWHEVOU YAAAKTOG.

® Snpeiwon: Ma TepLoodTEPES TTANPOPOPLES OXETIKA HE TO BAAACTPO KaL YL
OUUBOUAEG GXETIKA UE TNV EEAYWYT YAAOKTOG, ETIOKEDTEITE TN SlebBuvon
www.philips.com/avent.

AmoOnkeuon

Alatnpeite To BNAACTPO PAKPLA ATtO TOV APECO NALAKO dwG, KABWG N
TIAPATETANEVN EKOECT) TOU 0TO GWG EVOEXETAL VA TIPOKAAETEL ATIOXPWHATIONUO.
AmoBnkevete To BAAAOTPO Kat Ta €€APTHAMATA TOL 0 A0AAES, KABapPd PEPOG
Xwplg vypaacia.

Zuppatotnta

To xelpokivnto Brjdaotpo Philips Avent eival cupBATO PE OAA TA UTILUTIEPS OTN
oelpa mpoldvtwy Natural Philips Avent kat pe ta kOTte A a pUAagNG Philips Avent
JLE TTPOOAPUOYEQ YLa KUTEEANO. AEV OUVIOTOUME TN XProN TWV YUGAWVWY
pmpepd Natural Philips Avent pe to Orhaotpo.

Texvikég mMAnpodopieg

- ZuvBrikeg Aettoupylag:

- Ogppokpacia 5 °C éwg 40 °C (41 °F to 104 °F)

- SXETIKA vypaoia 15 €wg 90 % (xwpig cupmukvwon)
- Mieon 700-1060 hPa (upoueTpo <3000 m)

- JuvBrkeg amoBrikeuong Kal LETAPOPAG:

- Ogppokpacia -25 °C €wg 70 °C (-13 ° F €wg 158 °F)
- SXETIKN uypaoia €wg 90 % (xwplg cupTukvwon)

- YA&: TTOAUTTPOTIUAEVLO, OLALKOVN

- Atdpkela Cwng: 500.000 kUKAOL AvTAnong

AvTtyuetwrion tpofAnpdatwy

Y€ aUTO To KedAAaLo cuvoyifovTal Ta o cuvnBLopEéva TTpoBAnata Tou
eVOEXETAL VA QVTIETWTTIOETE PE TO XElpokivnTo BnAaotpo. Edv dev umopéoete
va AUOETE TO TTPORANUA E TIG TTAPAKATW TTANPodOople, avatpete oTn AloTa
OUXVWV pWTNoewV otn dlevBuvon www.philips.com/support rj emKoWwvrAoTE
pe To KEvTpo eUTINPETNONG KOTAVAAWTWY 0TN XWPA 0AG.

NpoBAnua Nbon

- BeBawbeite 6TL N BnAr oag epapudlel 0To KEVTPO
TOU padilaplou.

- Méote TN Aafr) TTPoG Ta KATW o€ €va eTtitedo Kevou
oto omolo atoBdveoTe Aveta.

- Av 0 tévog elval ETIUOVOG, OTAUATAOTE va
XPNOLWOTIOLE(TE TO BAAOTPO KAl cUCNTHOTE UE TOV

Moévog katd tn xprion
Tou BnAaotpou.

YLaTPO 0a.
Kaula aicbnon - BePawwBeite dTL €xeTE CLUVOPHOAOYHOEL TO
AvtAnong. BnAaotpo owotd (BAEme 'Zuvappoldynon Tou

Brlaotpou’).

- BeBawbeite 6Tl To ONAaoTpo elval tortobeTnuévo
OWOTA 0TO 0TBOG WOTE VA ETUTPETIEL TNV EPUNTIKA
€PUPHOYN AVAUEDT 0TO OAAACTPO KAl TO 0TNHOG.

MEeTA amto TIOAAEG XPROELS, N TTapousia KATowwY
eAadpwV Ypat{ouviwy eival GUCLOAOYLKH Kal bgv
TpoKaAel TpoBARuaTa. Qotdoo, €AV €va UEPOG TOU
OAaoTpou HEPEL EVTOVEG YPATCOUVLIEG I} PWYHEG,
OTAMATAOTE VA XPNOLUOTIOLE(TE TO BAaoTPO

KaL ETIKOWVWVNOTE e To Kévtpo E§umnpétnong
Katavalwtwv tng Philips ry emokedteite Tn delBuvon
www.philips.com/support yla va ayopdoete €va
QAVTAAAOKTIKO €€apTNUQ.

To BAAaoTpo dépeL
gnua.

AVETILOOUNTES TAPEVEPYELEG

‘Otav XpNoLUOTIOLELTE TO BAAOTPO, EVOEXETAL VA TIAPOUCLACTOUV OL TIAPAKATW

QVETUOUUNTEG TTIAPEVEPYELEG. AV EXETE OTTOLOONTIOTE ATIO AUTA TA CUMTITWHATA,
ETILKOLVWVINOTE e €vav GUPBOUAO BNAacpol ) ylaTpo.

AvemOuuntn
TTaPEVEPYELA

Nepypadn

AloBnon movou Mévog oto otBog 1 otn BnAR 1 wg avtidpaon, dtav n

AvTANonN elvat o évrovn amd éva Aveto emimedo.

Epebilopéveg OnAég | Emtipovog tovog oTig OnAég katd tnv évapén g
TEPLOSOL AvtAnong 1 Tou dlapkel o OAN TN SLdpKeLa TNG
TePLOOOL AVTANONG, ) TIoL epdAVIETAL AVAUETT OTIG

ouvedpleg.

EpuBbnua EpuBnua (kokkwvida) oTnv TtepLloxr Tou otrnBoug.

(KoKKWIAQ)

MwAwTtag ATIOXPWHATIONOG O€ KOKKWVWTTO-HOR Xpwua Tou Sev
EeBwpladel otav mECetal. ‘Otav évag pWAWTAG
§eBwpladel, evogXETAL VA YIVEL TIPACIVOG KAL KADE.

©poupog O BpopPog pmopet va 0dnyroet og evatobnota, TOvVo,
£puBPOTNTAQ, 0ldNua ri/kat BeppodTnTaL

TpaupaTIopEVOG | - ZKAolpOTA 1 PWYHES OTLS BnAeg.

LOTOC 1) BNAA - Zeplovdlopa loTol dEppatog amd T BnAn.

(tpadpa BnARC) Mapovaotaletat ouvrBwg og cLvOUAOHO UE pwyuég oTIg

BNAEG /KAl GUOAAIDEG.

>kiowo BnAng.

Puoalides. Molafouv He UIKPEG OUOKAEAES oTNY
ETILPAVELD TOU SEPUATOG.

Awoppayia. OLBnAEG e pwypég A oklolpata umopouly
va 0dNyroouV o alpoppayia TG EMNPEACOHEVNG
TIEPLOXNG.




Erte§nynon cupfoAwv

Ot TtpoeldomoLnTIkEG evOEi€eLS Kal Ta oUPPBOAA elval ONUAVTIKE, KABWG
EYYUWVTAL TNV A0daAr Kat 0pBry Xprion TNG GUCKEUNG KAL TNV ATTOTPOTH
aAvBPWTILVOU TPAUUATIOHOU.

AUTO T0 oUUBOAO UTTOBELKVUEL OTL:

- TIPETIEL VA AKOAOUBNOETE TIG 00nYieg yia aodaln xprion (Ewk. 14).

- ONUOVTIKEG TANPODOPLES, OTIWG TIPOELOOTIOAOELG KA TIPOPUAASELS (EWK. 15).

- OUMPBOUAEG Xpriong, TpooBeTeg mAnpodopieg 1 pa onueiwon (Ek. 16).

- Tov kataokevaoth (Ew. 17).

- TNV nuepounvia kataokeung (Ewk. 18).

- Tov aplBpod KATaAdYoU TOU KATAOKEUAoTH Yia To BrAaoctpo (Ewk. 19).

- Tov aplBuo maptidag TG Latpikhg ouokeung (Ew. 20).

- 10 Forest Stewardship Council (ZupBoUAlo Alaxeiptong Aaowv) (Ewk. 21).

- OTLEVO QVTIKELPEVO PTTOPEL VA aVOKUKAWBEL Katl OXL OTL TO QVTIKEIMEVO EXEL
AVOKUKAWBEL 1} 6TL prtopet va Statebel o€ OAa Ta CUOTAPATA CUAAOYNAG yia
avakukAwon (Ek. 22).

- OTLTO UALKO TTOU XPNOLUOTIOLE(TAL OTO TIPOLOV €lval A0HAAEG YLa ETTADN UE
TPodLua (Ewk. 23).
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